## **RESOLUTION 2013-20**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEXICO BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE BAY COUNTY TRANSPORTATION PLANNING ORGANIZATION VOTING MEMBERSHIP REAPPORTIONMENT PLAN FOR THE PANAMA CITY URBANIZED AREA; AND PROVIDING AN IMMEDIATELY EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Bay County Transportation Planning Organization (TPO) is the organization designated by the Governor of Florida as being responsible, together with the State of Florida, for carrying out the continuing, cooperative and comprehensive transportation planning process for the Bay County TPO Planning Area; and

**WHEREAS**, the Bay County TPO has approved a TPO Voting Membership Reapportionment Plan for the Panama City Urbanized Area with the following provisions:

- 1. Approval of the TPO Metropolitan Planning Area (MPA) Boundary for inclusion in TPO Membership Reapportionment Plan.
- 2. Approval of a Membership Reapportionment Plan including the following membership provisions:

Voting Members—Nineteen (19) members apportioned as follows:

- 5 members Bay County Commission
- 5 members City of Panama City Council
- 2 members City of Callaway City Commission
- 2 members City of Lynn Haven City Commission
- 2 members City of Panama City Beach City Council
- 1 member City of Parker City Council
- 1 member City of Springfield City Commission, and
- 1 member City of Mexico Beach City Council

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEXICO BEACH, FLORIDA, that the Bay County TPO Voting Membership Reapportionment Plan for the Panama City Urbanized Area is hereby accepted and approved, and said reapportionment plan shall be submitted to the Governor of Florida for approval.

**INTRODUCED AND ADOPTED** at the regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Mexico Beach this 8<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2013.

CITY OF MEXICO BEACH, FLORIDA

William A. Cathey, Mayor 🔌